

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

SOUTH SEBEC CHEESE MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

Снар. 579.

Right to lay lines across lands, &c. the sea, or any other body of water on their route, but such lines shall be so laid as not to unreasonably interfere with navigation.

SECT. 2. Said company shall have the right, where necessary on their route, to lay their lines upon or across any land other than highways, but said company shall be held liable to pay all damages occasioned thereby, and if said company and the land owner cannot mutually agree upon the sum to be paid, either party may cause the damages to be ascertained in the same manner as in the case of highways.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said company shall be six thousand dollars, with power to increase the same to an amount not exceeding thirty-six thousand dollars. The capital stock may be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each, but no stockholder shall be assessed beyond the amount of his shares, and the capital may be invested as the company shall determine.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 579.

An act to incorporate the South Sebec Cheese Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. H. Blood, Jason Hassell, George W. Wingate, Alvin Wing, James Lyford, J. Carter, C. H. Sands, L. C. Towne, Joseph Morrill, Robert Morrison, Owen Chase, Jesse Livermore, William H. Lyford, Gilman Lyford, William Downes, Samuel Oraig, T. R. Jay, Greenfield Maguire, William Ball, Moses Farris, Joseph Proctor, Edmund S. Currier, Rahart Hussey, Theodore A. Ball, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the South Sebec Cheese Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese factories or corporations for the purposes of associated dairying. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of three thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Authorized to manufacture cheese.

Capital stock.

Shares.

May hold real and personal estate.

536

Damages, how determined.

Capital stock.

Shares.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in CHAP. 580. SECT. 3. the town of Sebec, and shall be called by notice thereof, seven First meeting, where held and days prior to said meeting, signed by two of the persons named how called. in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 580.

An act to incorporate the West New Portland Dairy Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John P. Hodson, Zenas Vaughan, John W. Watson, Corporators. R I. Mitchell, Elijah Hodsdon, Elbridge True, Moses Williams, John Hoyt, S. C. Hanson and I. M. Burbank, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the West New Portland Dairy Asso- corporate name. ciation, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the Powers, priviliabilities and duties incident to manfacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized and empowered to carry on the business of manufacturing cheese, in the town of New Portland, in the county of Somerset, and to engage in such other branches of manufacture as may be conveniently connected therewith. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock. the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said Shares. corporation may hold real and personal estate, to the amount of Mayhold real and said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in First meeting, the town of New Portland, and shall be called by a notice thereof, seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

ties.

Authorized to manufacture cheese.

personal estate.

where and when held.

69